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August 12, 2024 
 
 
 
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,  
Acting Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First St. NE 
Washington, D.C. 20426 
 
Re:  Pacific Gas & Electric Co. and Pacific Generation LLC; 

Project Nos. 77-316, 96-050,137-216, 175-030, 233-245, 606-041, 619-175, 803-119, 
1061-105, 1121-137, 1354-133, 1962-221, 1988-102, 2105-129, 2106-077, 2107-051, 
2130-125, 2310-252, 2661-094, 2687-189, 2735-102, and 14531-002; 
Response to Additional Information Request and Notice of Withdrawal of License 
Transfer Application 

 
Dear Acting Secretary Reese: 
 

On July 11, 2024, staff of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission or 
FERC) issued an Additional Information Request in the above-referenced proceedings,1 
requesting Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E) and Pacific Generation, LLC (Pacific 
Generation) (together, Applicants) to provide an update to the Commission regarding 
Applicants’ plans for the pending Joint Application for Approval of Transfer of Licenses (Transfer 
Application),2 in light of the California Public Utilities Commission’s (CPUC) recent denial of a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Pacific Generation to operate as a utility 
under the CPUC’s jurisdiction. 
 

Due to the CPUC’s denial, Applicants are no longer seeking to transfer PG&E’s 
hydropower licenses to Pacific Generation.  Accordingly, Applicants, in accordance with Rule 
216 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure,3 hereby withdraw the Transfer 
Application. 

 
  

 
1  Letter from Kelly Houff, FERC, to Kimberly Ognisty, PG&E, et al., Project Nos. 77-316, et al., 
Accession No. 20240711-3044 (issued July 11, 2024). 

2  Joint Application for Approval of Transfer of Licenses, Project Nos. 77-316, et al., Accession No. 
20221213-5187 (filed Dec. 13, 2022). 

3  18 C.F.R. § 385.216. 

https://elibrary.ferc.gov/eLibrary/filelist?accession_number=20240711-3044&optimized=false
https://elibrary.ferc.gov/eLibrary/filelist?accession_number=20221213-5187&optimized=false
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Applicants appreciate the opportunity to work with Commission staff and interested 
stakeholders in this matter.  Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned. 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
 
Charles R. Sensiba 
Sahara D. Shrestha 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders, LLP 
401 9th St. NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
(202) 274-2850 
charles.sensiba@troutman.com  
sahara.shrestha@troutman.com   
 
Counsel to Pacific Gas & Electric Company and 
Pacific Generation, LLC 

 
 

mailto:charles.sensiba@troutman.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person 

listed below, which list includes each entity that has filed a timely comment or notice or motion for 

intervention in response to the Commission’s Notice issued in this proceeding (Project No. 77-

316 et al.) on June 13, 2023. 

Dated at Washington, DC, this 12th day of August, 2024. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Daryl A. Bascus 

Daryl A. Bascus 
Paralegal 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders, LLP 
401 9th St. NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Telephone: (202) 274-1949 

 
 
Field Supervisor 
Attn: FERC Coordinator 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
SF Bay Delta Fish and Wildlife Office 
650 Capitol Mall, Suite 8-300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
BDFWO_WatershedPlanning@fws.gov  
 

Kerry O'Hara 
Office of the Regional Solicitor 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
2800 Cottage Way, Room E-1712 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
SOL-FERC@sol.doi.gov  

Mary Marshall 
Battle Creek Restoration Project Manager 
Bureau of Reclamation 
2800 Cottage Way 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
mmarshall@usbr.gov  

Amy Aufdemberge 
Office of the Regional Solicitor 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
2800 Cottage Way, Room E-1712 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
SOL-FERC@sol.doi.gov  
 

Elizabeth Dyer 
Bureau of Reclamation 
7794 Folsom Dam Road 
Folsom, CA 95630 
elizabethdyer@usbr.gov  

Anna Brathwaite 
Office of the Regional Solicitor 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
2800 Cottage Way, Room E-1712 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
SOL-FERC@sol.doi.gov  
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mailto:mmarshall@usbr.gov
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Nina Hemphill 
Bureau of Land Management 
2800 Cottage Way 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
nhemphill@b1m.gov  

Nancy Zahedi 
Office of the Regional Solicitor 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
2800 Cottage Way, Room E-1712 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
SOL-FERC@sol.doi.gov  
 

Regional Environmental Officer 
Office of Environmental Policy and 
Compliance 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
2800 Cottage Way, Room E-1712 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
OEPC_REOSac_FERC@ios.doi.gov 
 

Douglas Garcia 
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Pacific Region 
2800 Cottage Way 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
Douglas.garcia@bia.gov  
 

Michael Maher 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
1701 Nimbus Road 
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 
michael.maher@wildlife.ca.gov  
 

Victor Aguirre Orozco 
USDA Forest Service 
Pacific SW Region 
victor.aguirreorozco@usda.gov  
 

Dawn Alvarez 
USDA Forest Service 
Pacific SW Region 
dawn.alvarez@usda.gov  
 

Joshua Rider 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
Office of General Counsel 
joshua.rider@usda.gov 
 

Kellie Whitton 
USDA Forest Service 
Pacific SW Region 
kellie.whitton@usda.gov  
 

Patrick Redmond 
USDA Forest Service  
Pacific SW Region 
patrick.redmond@usda.gov  
 

Tristan Leong 
USDA Forest Service  
Pacific SW Region 
tristan.leong@usda.gov  
 

Monique Sanchez 
USDA Forest Service 
Pacific SW Region 
monique.sanchez@usda.gov  
 

Michael Aoun 
State Water Resources Control Board 
1001 I Street, 14th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
michael.aoun@waterboards.ca.gov  
 

Mr. Paul S. Weiland  
Nossaman LLP  
18101 Von Karman Ave., Suite 1800  
Irvine, CA 92612 
pweiland@nossaman.com  
 

Ms. Nancy Horton 
Lake Pillsbury Alliance  
1007-B West College Avenue #148  
Santa Rosa, CA 95401 
lakepillsburyalliance@sonic.net  

Don Perkins  
Tuolumne Utilities District 
18885 Nugget Blvd.  
Sonora CA 95370 
dperkins@tudwater.com  
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Peter J. Kiel  
Law Office of Peter Kiel PC  
PO Box 422  
Petaluma, CA 94953-0422  
pkiel@cawaterlaw.com  

Lloyd C. Guintivano 
Office of the County Counsel 
255 N. Forbes Street 
Lakeport, CA 95453 
lloyd.guintivano@lakecountyca.gov  
 

Jesse W. Barton 
Gallery & Barton APLC 
1112 I Street, Suite 240  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
jbarton@gallerybartonlaw.com  

Dave Steindorf 
American Whitewater 
4 Baroni Drive  
Chico, CA 95928  
dave@americanwhitewater.org  
 

Richard Roos-Collins 
Water and Power Law Group PC  
2140 Shattuck Avenue, Suite 801  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 296-5588  
rrcollins@waterpowerlaw.com  
office@waterpowerlaw.com  
 

Julie Gantenbein 
Water and Power Law Group PC  
2140 Shattuck Avenue, Suite 801  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 296-5588  
jgantenbein@waterpowerlaw.com  
office@waterpowerlaw.com  

Theresa L. Lorejo-Simsiman 
California Hydropower Reform Coalition 
American Whitewater 
12155 Tributary Point Drive #48  
Gold River, CA 95870 
theresa@americanwhitewater.org  
 

Chris Shutes  
California Sportfishing Protection Alliance 
1608 Francisco Street  
Berkeley, CA 94703  
blancapaloma@msn.com  

Nate Rangel 
California Outdoors 
P.O. Box 401  
Coloma, CA 95619  
nathanjrangel@gmail.com  
 

Brian Jobson  
Foothill Conservancy  
35 Court Street, Suite 1  
Jackson, CA 95642  
jobsonbrian@hotmail.com  
 

Walter (Redgie) Collins 
California Trout, Inc. 
360 Pine Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104  
rcollins@caltrout.org  

Aaron Zettler-Mann, Ph.D.  
South Yuba River Citizens League  
313 Railroad Avenue Suite 101  
Nevada City, CA 95959  
aaron@yubariver.org  
 

Ron Stork  
Friends of the River 
3336 Bradshaw Road Ste 335  
Sacramento, CA 95827  
rstork@friendsoftheriver.org  

Kevin P. Bundy  
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP  
396 Hayes Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
bundy@smwlaw.com  
 

Matthew Clifford 
Trout Unlimited 
5950 Doyle Street, Suite 2  
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Matt.clifford@tu.org  

Anna K. Stimmel 
Earthjustice  
50 California Street, Ste. 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
astimmel@earthjustice.org  
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Matthew S. McKerley 
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP  
396 Hayes Street  
San Francisco, California 94102  
mmckerley@smwlaw.com  

Steve and Bonnie Tetrick  
Tetrick Ranch 
27500 S. Cow Creek Road  
Millville, CA 96062 
steve@glenbrookcap.com 
 

Katrina A. Tomas 
Earthjustice  
50 California Street, Ste. 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
ktomas@earthjustice.org  
 

Robyn Caldwell 
27206 South Cow Creek Road  
Millville, CA 6062 
robyncaldwell@gmail.com  
 

Donna Abbott 
c/o Ken and Lori Newsom 
P.O. Box 851 
Palo Cedro, CA 96073  
newsom@snowcrest.com  
 

Christin A. Holden 
26948 South Cow Creek Road  
Millville, CA 96062  
christina@reddingoutboardcenter.com  

Marcille Farrell 
26888 South Cow Creek Road  
Millville, CA 96062  
farrellranch@frontiernet.net  
 

Erik Poole 
Abbott Ditch Users 
26526 S Cow Creek Road  
Millville, CA 96062  
epoole@gmail.com  
 

Richard and Dana Jones  
26966 South Cow Creek Road  
Millville, CA 96062  
dj4678@frontiernet.net  
 

Andrew McClure  
Minasian Law Firm 
1681 Bird St.  
Oroville, CA 95965 
amcclure@minasianlaw.com  
 

Rick and Karen Sabanovich  
26299 South Cow Creek Road 
Millville, CA 96062 
lvtreez@aol.com  
 

Joshua M. Horowitz 
Bartkiewicz Kronick & Shanahan 
1011 22nd Street 
Sacramento, CA 95816-4907 
jmh@bkslawfirm.com  
 

Larry B. McKenney  
Amador Water Agency 
12800 Ridge Road  
Sutter Creek, CA 95685  
lmckenney@amadorwater.org  
 

Rebecca Baldwin 
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP 
rebecca.baldwin@spiegelmcd.com 
eService@spiegelmcd.com  
 

William Huang 
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP 
william.huang@spiegelmcd.com 
eService@spiegelmcd.com  
 

Daniel Kelly 
Placer County Water Agency 
144 Ferguson Road  
Auburn, CA 95604 
dkelly@pcwa.net  
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Lauren Springett 
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP 
lauren.springett@spiegelmcd.com  
eService@spiegelmcd.com 

Andy Fecko 
Placer County Water Agency 
afecko@pcwa.net 
 
 

Lisa S. Gast  
Duncan, Weinberg, Genzer  
& Pembroke, P.C.  
1667 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
lsg@dwgp.com  
 

Peter J. Scanlon  
Duncan, Weinberg, Genzer  
& Pembroke, P.C.  
1667 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
pjs@dwgp.com  
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